VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 916, 2021

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Building Bylaw No. 912, 2021

The Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

PART 1: CITATION

1.1 This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Building Bylaw No. 912, 2021, Amendment (Building Official Definitions) Bylaw No. 916, 2021".

PART 2: APPLICATION

- 2.1. Village of Pemberton Building Bylaw No. 912, 2021, is amended as follows:
 - a) in section 2.2, by striking out the definition of Building Official and inserting in its place the following definition:

Building Official means a person designated by the Chief Administrative Officer to administer this bylaw, who is:

- a member of the Architectural Institute of British Columbia or the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia; or
- (b) a member of the Building Officials' Association of British Columbia and who, has the qualifications described in Section 11 of the *Building Act*.

READ A FIRST TIME this 2nd day of November 2021.

READ A SECOND TIME this 2nd day of November 2021.

READ A THIRD TIME this 2nd day of November 2021.

ADOPTED this 16th day of November 2021.

Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer